File No: AERA/20010/MYTP/TVM (TIAL)YCH/CP-111/2021-26
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Order No. 47 /2021-22

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi — 110003

Date of Issue: 17" March, 2022

Service : Cargo Handling Services
Service Provider : TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL)
Airport : Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Airport Operator : TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL)
In the matter of Determination of Ad-hoe¢ Tariff for Cargo Handling Services to be provided at
Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram by TRV (Kerala)

International Airport Ltd (T1AL) for the period from 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022.

TIAL Submission:

1. TRYV (Kerala) International Airport Ltd (TIAL) vide its letter no. TIAL/CO/AERA-1T/2022/1 dated
14™ February 2022 has requested the Authority to allow it to levy the ad-hoc Cargo Tariff in respect
of their proposed Domestic and International Cargo Ilandling Services at Thiruvananthapuram
International Airport scheduled to be commenced from 01.04.2022.

TIAL has further submitted:

(i) That it has signed the Concession Agreement with the Airports Authority of India (AAI) on
19.01.2019 for Operation, Management and Development of Thiruvananthapuram
International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram for 50 years.

(i) That it has assumed the role of Airport Operator of Thiruvananthapuram International Airport
and started commercial operation w.e.f. 14.10.2021 (COD). As per clause 19.4 of the
Concession Agreement, TIAL is required to provide the Cargo facilities at the Airport.
Pursuant to the above, TIAL is in the process to start Cargo Services both in the Domestic and
the International segments as per the schedule mentioned below:

Particulars Domestic International TInternational
(Export) (Import)
Cargo Operation l 01.04.2022 01.04.2022 01.10.2022

: $L for the Control Period of 5 years (1* April
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interim, TIAL has requested the Authority to allow it to levy the approved Tariff (as on
01.04.2022), as applicable to present Cargo concessionaire i.e. M/s AAl Cargo Logistics and
Allied Services Company Ltd. (AAICLAS), on ad-hoc basis, for their proposed Domestic and
[nternational Cargo Handling services at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport w.e.f.
01.04.2022 till the time regular Tariffs for the current Control Period are approved by the
Authority.

Authority’s Examination on the request of TIAL:

gt Upon initial scrutiny of the request of the TIAL, the Authority notes that it is required to provide
Cargo facilities at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, as per the clause [9.4 of the Concession
Agreement entered into with AAL TIAL proposes to commence Cargo Handling Services as per
schedule indicated in para l(ii) above. The Authority enquired about the details of Cargo Handling
Services proposed at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport and status of regulatory approvals from
Bureau of Civil Aviation Security (BCAS) & Customs Department. In response thereto, TIAL vide their
email dated 28" February, 2022 intimated that;

(i) They propose to provide all Cargo Services similar to those provided by AAICLAS at the
existing carved out facility at the Thiruvananthapuram International Airport;

(i) The Cargo facility will be operated by TIAL as an Airport Operator and has the necessary
clearance certificate(s) from the regulatory authorities. However, in order to provide screening
at the facility, TIAL will be requiring Regulated Agent (RA) Certification from BCAS and they
have already applied for necessary approval from the BCAS; and

(iii) They are in the process to apply for the “Custodianship™ for the International Cargo Operation
with Customs Department.

3. The Authority has determined the Cargo Handling charges at Thiruvananthapuram International
Airport, Thiruvananthapuram in favour of AAICLAS vide Order No. 42/2020-21 dated 01/09/2020 for
the First Control Period effective from 01.10.2020 and valid up to 31.03.2024.

4, The Authority feels that it will take some time before the TIAL submits its MYTP to the
Authority in respect of Cargo Handling Services at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport.

51 In the interim, the Authority has decided to allow TIAL to levy the ad-hoc Tariffs, based on the
existing approved Tariff at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport (as on 01.04.2022) & applicable
to other Cargo Handling Service Provider i.e. AAICLAS, for their proposed Domestic and International
(Export) Cargo Handling Services w.e.f. 01.04.2022 till 30.09.2022, or, till the determination of regular
Tariff for Cargo Handling Services for the First Control Period, whichever is earlier.

6. Since, Cargo Services with respect to International (Import) has been scheduled by TIAL to start
on 01.10.2022, therefore, the Tarilf for the same is not included in present Interim Order.

7. TIAL is advised to submit the MYTP well in time, as per the AERA (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 2011, for determination of regular Tariff in
respect of Cargo Services for the First Control Periode———
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8.

TIAL shall start Operations only once all the requisite regulatory approvals, including those

indicated at (ii) and (iii) of Para 2 above are obtained.

ORDER

Upon careful consideration of the material available on records, the Authority, in the exercise of powers
conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 hereby
orders that:

(i)

(i)

The TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL), is allowed to levy and collect the Tariff
for Cargo Services [Domestic and International (Export)] on an ad hoc basis, as approved for the
other Cargo Service Provider namely AAICLAS (as on 01.04.2022) vide Authority’s Order No.
42/2020-21 dated 01.09.2020, w.e.f. 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022 as per Annexure-l, or, till the
determination of regular Tariff for the First Control Period, whichever is earlier. However, this
order shall be effective subject to receipt of the following regulatory approvals before the
commencement of proposed Cargo Services at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport:

(a) Receipt of Regulatory Agent Certification of TIAL from BCAS; and

(b) Grant of Custodianship for the International Cargo Operation by Customs Department
to TIAL.

Tariff determined, as above, is the maximum Tariff to be charged from the Users of the Cargo
Handling Services. No other charges are to be levied over and above the approved Tariff.

(iii) The Airport Operator shall submit MYTP in respect of Cargo Handling Services for the First

To,

Control Period well in time as per the provisions of the AERA Guidelines.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

b

(Col. Manu Sooden)
Secretary

Shri Ashu Madan,

TRYV (Kerala) International Airport Limited,
Administrative Block

Near Domestic Terminal

Thiruvananthapuram 695008.

Copy to:

Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajnﬁ*;: L;F-IIII},:{K\P& :
7 “_.\_ e
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Annexure — 1

AERA approved ad-hoc Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

For Cargo Handling Charges
(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

S. No. Export Cargo Per Kg. (INR) | Minimum Rate
per
Consignment
(INR)
a Terminal, Storage & Processing charges
i | General - 1.07 182 |
ii Special . 2.13 356 |
iii Valuable : 4.36 - 726
iv Perishable : 1.07 182
b Demurrages charges (leviable from shippers)
i | General ) s 110 182
ii | Special \ 2.18 356
iii Valuable - 436 726
iv Perishable 1.10 182
NOTES:

a) The applicable free period for export cargo shall be as per Government Regulations, issued from
time to time.

b) 10% discount in the Terminal, Storage and Processing charges will be granted to Exporters, who
opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock and
shifting to Custom Examination Area and handing over to Airlines/Terminal Operator, wherever it
is applicable. In case TIAL is not able to provide equipment for loading/ unloading of Over
Dimensional Cargo (ODC), the same criteria will be followed.

c) Consignments of human remains coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human
eyes will be exempted from the purview of Terminal, Storage and Processing charges & Demurrage
charges. No XBIS/ETD usage charges will also be leviable on these shipments.

d) Terminal, Storage and processing charges are inclusive of Forklift charges wherever Forklift usage
is involved. No separate Forklift charges will be levied.

e) Special cargo consists of live animals, hazardous goods and valuable cargo.

f) Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment,
whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) *volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on
the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual
volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.

g) For misdeclaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double

the apphcable Terminal, Stomge and Processmg (,hﬂ’gehﬂrﬂ_l; ’ ) variation above 5%, the penal
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h)

p)
q)

r)
s)

Order No.

differential weight, subject to a minimum amount equivalent to the applicable minimum Terminal,
Storage and Processing charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive
of 2%. (For any variation, all the documents/ records to be invariably amended). No weight variation
is acceptable in the case of valuable (VAL) consignments.

Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, travelers’
cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery, jewellery & watches
made of silver, gold platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per Kg & above.

Terminal Operator shall levy packing/repacking charges (@ 2% of packages per shipping bill with
a minimum of INR 20.00 per Airway Bill. Packing / Repacking charges will be at INR 10.00 per
packet.

XBIS usage charges INR 1.00 per kg subject to a minimum of INR 150.00 per shipment. The same
is applicable at 50% per kg subject to a minimum of INR 100.00 per ODC shipment where physical
checks with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, in random check cases in ETDs by Airlines
after scanning through XBIS, no charges are to be levied for the usage of ETDs.

Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo
inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented.

As an incentive to trade to utilize the lean hours, 20% discount in the Terminal, Storage and
Processing charges will be granted to Export cargo admitted between 1000 hrs. to 1500 hrs., subject
to levy of minimum rate per consignment as given in Scale of Charges.

Merchant Over Time (MOT) charges (@ INR 200.00 per consignment for admitting cargo beyond
normal working hours, wherever 24x7 Export Cargo operation does not exist.

The export TSP charges paid in advance online by the shippers/ agents will be refunded in case the
export cargo is not physically brought to the Air Cargo Terminal for processing on the same day
subject to retention of minimum rate per consignment of General/ Special/ Valuable cargo
respectively. Proportionate Applicable GST on minimum rate will also be retained.

For the Export Cargo withdrawal from the examination area, withdrawal demurrage charge will be
collected equivalent to examination area demurrage charges. Similarly, for the withdrawal of export
cargo from the bonded area, bonded area demurrage charges will be collected.

Any other agencies operating at the airport utilizing TIAL equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any
other equipment shall be charged separately.

No X-Ray charges shall be leviable for the Custom cleared Export Cargo moving by bonded trucks
to other destinations.

All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by the
Government of India from time to time.
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AERA approved ad-hoc Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thirnvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Schedule of Charges/ Discounts/ Incentives leviable/ payable on/ to Airlines for various Cargo
Handling Services rendered by TIAL at the Cargo Terminal

(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

Sr. No. ' Particulars | 7Clra|?ges (INR)
| Storage charges for General export uplifted beyond the 2.63/Kg/ day
free period L
Storages charges for valuable Export Cargo Perishable/
% Live Animals and Hazardous Cargo uplifted beyond 5.26/Kg/ day

free period shall be two times of normal

2.54 (Kg), subject to minimum

3. Charges for Export Cargo unitization/ {1anfil}ng of INR 574/~ per EGM
4 Carting charges for transhipment of Import/ Export 3.88 (Kg), subjectto a
) cargo (If TIAL Provide services) minimum of INR 296 per CTM
5 Carting of cargo from aircraft stand to Cargo Terminal 0.86 (Kg), subject to a
; and vice-versa (If services of GHA not available) minimum of INR 296 per CTM
NOTES:

a) Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International
to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal
free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges.

b) The free period for export cargo for the carrier from the time of entry in the bonded area till
upliftment shall be as per Government Regulations, issued from time to lime.

¢) No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from the cargo
terminal. Applicable charges (Demurrage/Storage) shall be levied.

d) The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be the same as applicable
for the scheduled carrier as per the government regulations issued from time to time, from the time
of physical acceptance at the bonded area.

¢) XBIS usage charges shall be INR 1.00 per kg subject to a minimum of INR 150.00 per shipment at
Export. The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to a minimum of INR 100.00 per ODC
shipment where physical checks with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, in random check
cases in ETDs by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges are to be levied for the usage
of ETDs.

f) Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of Air Cargo
Inspection System (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC as and when implemented.

g) Additional Packing services required by Airlines for any shipment shall be additionally chargeable.

h) All the Scheduled Airlines shall maintain a security deposit for an adequate amount as prescribed
by TIAL for the cargo operations apart from the security deposit for the License Fee and enter into
an agreement for availing credit facility as per the policy prescribed from time to time.

i)  Any other agencies operating at the airport utilizing TIAL equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any
other equipment shall be charged separately.

j)  All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

k) The above charges are excluding GST, wlmh‘wj']'t b levied at applicable rates announced by the

Government of India from time to tlme.;:;l g ~
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AERA approved ad-hoc Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Domestic Outbound Cargo Charges leviable on Shippers/ Consignor(s) ete.
(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

Sr. No. Type of Cargo Per Kg. Minimum

(INR) Charges
(INR)

o

Standard Charges for Processing & Handling at Air Cargo Termina X
a) General Cargo 1.09 160
b) Special (AVI)/ PER/ HAZARDOUS/ VAL 2.18 3119

Demurrage Charges / Storage 7
a) General Cargo 1.09/kg/day 160
b) Special (_AVI) / PER/ HAZARDOUS/ VAL 74l 8/kg/day 319

Amendment oi"Afrway Bill 145 per AVJE

Return Cargo Charge;_ i | 145 per AWB

Strapping /Re-packing Charges INR 10.00 per package
subject to a minimum of
INR 20.00 per AWB for the
actual services provided by
TIAL

NOTES:

a)

b)

c)

d)

€)

Order No. 47/2021-22

The free period for outbound domestic cargo shall be 12 hours for examination/processing by the
shipper/consignor/authorized representative etc. and 12 hours for Airlines at SHA.

10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the shippers/consignors
who opt for engaging their own manpower for offloading cargo from their vehicles at Truck Dock
and shifting to the examination/storage area before handing over to the airlines concerned, wherever
it is applicable.

Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human
eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges. No
XBIS/ETD usage charges will also leviable on these shipments.

The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is
involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied.

As per the IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cold storage, live animals, hazardous goods
& valuable cargo.

Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight” or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment,
whichever is higher. Wherever the “gross weight’ and (or) *volume weight’ is wrongly indicated on
the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual
volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.

For misdeclaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight, penal charges @ double
the applicable domestic cargo handling charges and for variation above 5%, the penal charges @ 5
times the applicable domestic cargo hapd‘ﬂﬁé@ql‘gg s will be leviable on the differential weight,
subject to a minimum amount equiy"u_il’f"' plicable minimum domestic cargo handling
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Charges. No penal charges will be leviable for variation up to and inclusive of 2%. No weight
deviation is permissible in VAL cargo.

h) XBIS usage charges shall be INR 1.00 per kg subject to a minimum of INR 150.00 per Airway Bill.
The same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to a minimum of INR 100.00 per ODC shipment
where physical checks with the help of ETDs are facilitated. Flowever, in random check cases in
ETDs by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges are to be levied for the usage of ETDs,

i)  All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

j)  All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by the
Government of India from time to time.
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AERA approved ad-hoc Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Domestic Inbound Cargo Charges Leviable on Consignee(s) ete.
(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)
Per Kg. Minimum

Sr. y (INR) Charges
No. Type of Cargo (INR)
1. | Standard Charges for processing & Hand IinEat Air Cargo Terminal |
a) General Cargo 1.09 160

'b) Special (AVI) / PER/ HAZARDOUS/ VAL 5T 319

o]

Demurrage Charges / Storage
a) General Cargo 1.09/kg/day 160
b) Special (AVI) / PER/ HAZARDOUS/ VAL

2.18/kg/day 319

NOTES:

a)  The free period for inbound domestic cargo shall be one working day for processing/delivery by
the consignec/authorized representative etc.

b)  10% discount in the domestic cargo handling charges will be granted to the consignee/authorized
representative who opts for engaging their own manpower for loading cargo into their vehicles for
delivery at designated areas from the airlines concerned, wherever it is applicable.

c)  Consignment of human remains, coffin including unaccompanied baggage of deceased and human
eyes will be exempted from the purview of domestic cargo handling & demurrage charges.

d)  The domestic cargo handling charges are inclusive of forklift charges wherever forklift usage is
involved. No separate forklift charges will be levied.

¢)  Charges will be levied on the ‘gross weight’ or the ‘chargeable weight’ of the consignment,
whichever is higher. Wherever the ‘gross weight’ and (or) ‘volume weight’ is wrongly indicated
on the Airway Bill and is found more, charges will be levied on the ‘actual gross weight’ or ‘actual
volumetric weight’, whichever is higher.

f)y  As per the IATA definition, Special cargo consists of cargo stored in cold storage, live animals,
valuable & hazardous goods.

g)  Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons,
travelers’ cheques, diamonds (including diamonds for industrial use), diamond jewellery,
jewellery & watches made of silver, gold platinum & items valued at US$ 1000 and above.

h)  All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

i) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by
the Government of India from time to time.
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AERA approved ad-hoc Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Schedule of Charges Leviable on Airlines for Domestic Cargo Handling (Applicable
where TIAL is undertaking responsibility)

(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

Activity Per Kg. Minimum
(INR) per flight
(INR)

A) VUnloading of incoming cargo loaded on tr(_)lleys (Bulk

cargo Handling) 1.09 145

B) Loading of outgoing;;argo on trolleys (Bulk cargo

handling) .02 14>

C) Loading of Container/ Pallet b 1.93 363
D) De-stﬁﬁihé of container / pallet fi 1.93 363
NOTES:

a) All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.
b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by the

Government of India from time to time.
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AERA approved ad-hoe Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Schedule of Charges Leviable on Non-Scheduled Operators
(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR)

Storage charges for export cargo uplifted
beyond the free period

Storage charges for export valuable
perishable cargo, live animals and

4.34/ Kg. / day

% hazardous cargo uplifted beyond the free 8.74/ Kg./ day
period - |
3. Unitization/ Loading Charges 4.30(Kg), subject to a minimum of INR

726/- per EGM

Carting charges for Transhipment cargo to
4, Other Domestic Airlines (If TIAL Provide
services)

6.33(Kg), subject to a minimum of INR
556/- per CTM

'NOTES;

a)

b)

d)

f)

g)

Order No. 47/2021-22

Carting of cargo from Cargo Terminal to
¥ Aircraft stand and vice-versa (If services of
GHA not available)

[.39(Kg). subject to a minimum of INR
556/- per CTM

Demurrage charges on transshipment cargo from Domestic to International and from International
to International shall be treated as same as applicable for export cargo, after allowing the normal
free period and subject to payment of minimum applicable export demurrage charges.

The free period for export cargo for the NSOs in the bonded area, would be the same as applicable
for the scheduled carrier as per the government regulations, issued from time to time, from the time
of physical acceptance at the bonded area.

NSO operators/their authorized agencies shall register with Terminal operator along with all
required permission/documents from Customs & DGCA and various other regulatory agencies and
are required to maintain a security deposit with TIAL equivalent to two month's transactions as
advised. In addition to the security deposit, NSO operators may maintain a running account with
TIAL with an adequate balance to avoid Cash & carry model.

No free period may be allowed on second time handling/upliftment of export cargo from the cargo
terminal. Applicable charges (storage) shall be levied.

XBIS usage charges INR 1 per kg subject to a minimum of INR 150 per shipment at Export. The
same is applicable at 50% per kg subject to a minimum of INR 100 per ODC shipment where
physical checks with the help of ETDs are facilitated. However, in random check cases in ETDs
by Airlines after scanning through XBIS, no charges are to be levied for the usage of ETDs.
Charges shall be leviable separately for installation/ commissioning/ maintenance of air cargo
inspection system (ACIS) as stipulated by CBIC, as & when implemented.

Any other agencies operating at the airport utilizing TIAL equipment like Forklift, Tractor and any
other equipment shall be charged separately.

All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.

All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by the

Government of India from time to time 7« anfd
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AERA approved ad-hoc Tariff Rates
for TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited
at Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, Thiruvananthapuram

Regulated Agent Facilitation (for Export & Domestic Outbound)
(For the Period 01.04.2022 to 30.09.2022)

Sr. No. Particulars Charges (INR)
a) i) X-ray machine Liéage chargesr INR 1.00 per kg, subject to a minimum
of INR 150.00 per consignment/
Airway Bill
ii) Use of ETD for ODC INR 0.50 per kg subject to a minimum

of INR 10000 per ODC
shipment/AWB where physical checks
with the help of ETDs are facilitated.
However, in random check cases in
ETDs by Airlines after scanning
through XBIS, no charges are to be
levied for the usage of ETDs.

b) Sgreening;&' Certification charges
i) Export INR 1.50 per kg, subject to a minimum
of INR 150.00 per shipment
(International Air Cargo operation to be
undertaken by TIAL)
ii) Domestic outbound INR 1.32 per kg, subject to a minimum
of INR 120.00 per shipment/AWB
_c) Security Services for escorting of Cargo from [ INR 0.10 per kg, subject to a minimum

Cargo Terminal to Aircraft and vice versa and | of INR 1,000.00 per flight (Subject to
handing over to the Airlines representative (For | negotiation based on the type of
both Scheduled Airlines and Non-scheduled | Aircraft & Load)

Airlines)

NOTES:

a) All Bills shall be rounded up to the nearest higher of Rupee 1.00.
b) All the above charges are excluding GST, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by the
Government of [ndia from time to time.
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W1/20019/8 S TT-1/2010-11/3TgH- VIII (T WT5E)
AERA/20019/CGF-G/2010-11/Vol-VIII (Part File)

WA fermmaeas enfeles frfRames arferestor

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

%% 3 %

TV HEAT 24/2022-23
Order No. 24/2022-23

U 9aH/AERA Building,

TYTTATAER S P qeierd/Administrative Complex,
AHETTT BAT5ASST/Safdarjung Airport,
7% feeeil/New Delhi — 110003,

TR oA Rl aRE: 23 forawer, 2022/

Date of Issue: 23th September, 2022

o : T AT SETATell/ TATSITSET WETeTeh BT VT S(01T 3R ATSE  §SfiT 6
ToTT wraT ot ST ATt faet deret fEATeR 17.03.2022 3 SATSI HEAT 46/2021-22 % WTHA
W — HIS{aT SR (30.09.2022 i FEremT) St wE @ fore st saareer

Subject: In the matter of Order no. 46/2021-22 dated 17.03.2022 regarding Services
provided by Independent Service Providers / Airport Operators for Cargo Handling and
Ground Handling - Interim arrangement to continue the existing tariff (as on 30.09.2022)
till 31.03.2023.

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to levy the existing Tariffs beyond
30.09.2022 in respect of the following Independent Service Provider(s) / Airport Operators as
listed in the table below:

Sl Name of Service Provider Service Airport
No Rendered
| Cargo Service Center (CSC) CRreL Gt Mumbai
2 | Express Industry Council of India (EICI) g Bengaluru
|3 | Delhi Cargo Service Center (DCSC) b= L Delhi E R
4 Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Private Delhi
Limited i
5 GMR Hyderabad Cargo (Formerly Hyderabad Menzies Hyderabad
Air Cargo) i
6 Menzies Aviation Bobba Pvt, Ltd. Bengaluru
7 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Cargo Calicut
8 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Trivandrum
9 TRV (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL) Trivandrum
10 | Rajasthan Small Industries Corp. Ltd. Jaipur
11 | Kannur International Airport Ltd. Kannur
12 | Lucknow International Airport Litd. Lucknow

Order No. 24/2022-23
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SIL Name of Service Provider Service Airport

No Rendered

13 | Ahmedabad International Airport Ltd. Ahmedabad

14 | Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. (AISATS) Bengaluru

15 | AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. Chennai

(AAICLAS)

16 | *Concor Air Ltd. Mumbai

17 | Cargo Service Center (CSC) Ahmedabad

18 | Mumbai Cargo Service Center Cold Chain Solution Pvt | Perishable Cargo | Mumbai

Ltd. (MCSCCCPL) % _

19 | Celebi NAS Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai

20 | Bird Worldwide Flight Services Mumbai Pvt. Ltd. | Ground Handling | Mumbai
I (BWFSMPL)

21 | Celebi Airports Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Delhi

22 _ _ _ . : Delhi

% Bird Worldwide Flight Services India Pvt. Ltd. Cochin

24 | Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd. Kannur

25 | Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd. Patna

26 | Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. Pune

;; IndoThai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. ?L'lwahatl

i aipur

29 | IndoThai Kolkata Pvt. Ltd Kolkata

30 | IndoThai Calicut Private Limited Calicut

gé Air India SATS Airports Services Pvt. Ltd. Gotind Handling g::]g'aluru

33 Trivandrum

34 Chennai
LR35 Calicut

36 Kolkata

37 Mumbali

38 Ahmedabad

39 Cochin

40 Guwabhati

41 Al Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) Amritsar

42 Bhubaneshwar

43 Chandigarh

44 Goa

45 Jaipur
46 Patna

47 Pune

48 Varanasi

49 Lucknow

*The Concession Agreement of M/s Concor Air Ltd. for provision of Domestic Cargo Services at
Mumbai Airport is valid till 31.12.2022.

2

The Authority is in receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions from some of the Independent

Service Providers/ Airport Operators in respect of services relating to Cargo and Ground
Handling. These proposals are currently under various stages of tariff determination process.
However, MYTP/ATP submissions from some ISPs / AOs are yet to be received.

Order No. 24/2022-23
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3. Considering the above, the Authority, expects that the tariff determination process for
the aforesaid service providers is likely to take some time. Hence, in the interim, the Authority,
has decided that the Independent Service Providers / Airport Operators as per above table,
except M/s Concor Air Ltd. (at s.no.16 in the list), may be allowed to continue the levy of the
existing tariffs, applicable as on 30.09.2022, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f.
01.10.2022 to 31.03.2023, or, till the determination of regular Tariffs by AERA for their
respective control periods, whichever is earlier.

In the case of M/s Concor Air Ltd. (at s.n0.16 in the list) providing Domestic Cargo
Services at Mumbai Airport, the Authority notes that their Concession Agreement with the
Airport Operator MIAL is valid only till 31.12.2022. Accordingly, the Authority decides that
M/s Concor Air Ltd. may be allowed to continue the levy existing tariffs (as on 30.09.2022)
for a further period of three (03) months w.e.f. 01.10.2022 to 31.12.2022.

ORDER

In view of the above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: -

(i) The Independent Service Providers /Airport Operators providing services relating
to Cargo and Ground Handling at the various Major Airports as listed in table above,
except M/s Concor Air Ltd. (at Sl.no.16 in the list), are allowed to levy the existing
tariff, applicable as on 30.09.2022, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f.
01.10.2022 to 31.03.2023, or, till the determination of regular tariffs by AERA for their
respective control periods, whichever is earlier.

(ii) M/s Concor Air Ltd. (at s.no.16 in the list), is allowed to continue the levy of the
existing tariff, applicable as on 30.09.2022, for a further period of three (03) months
w.e.f. 01.10.2022 to 31.12.2022.

(iii) The Airport Operators shall ensure timely submission of MY TPs/ATP by the concerned
Independent Service Providers at the respective ‘Major Airports’.

(iv) The Airport Operator to ensure compliance of this Order.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority,

(Col Mant Sooden)
Secretary
To,
Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators - (As per Annexure [ & II)
Copy to:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport New
Delhi-110003 — for information;
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Annexure-I

1. Shri Tushar Jani,
Director,
Mumbai Cargo Service Centre Cold Chain Solution Pvt. Ltd.,
Air Cargo Complex, Sahar Rd.,
CSI Airport Area, Andheri, Mumbai, Maharashtra— 400098.

2. Shri Murali Ramachandran,
Country Head,
M/s Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd.,
CE-01, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal,
IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110037.

3. Shri Kamesh Pari,
Chief Executive Officer
M/s Celebi Delhi Cargo Terminal Management India Pvt. Ltd.
CE 05, First Floor, Import Building 2,
International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110 037

4, Shri Nitin D. Dave,
Director (Finance),
Express Industry Council of India (EICI),
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai — 400072,

5. Shri. Cem Sensoz,
Chief Executive Officer,
M/s Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd.,
CE-01, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal,
IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110037.

6. Shri Febi Varghese,
Managing Director,
M/s Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd.
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill, Trivandrum — 695014

7. Shri Kalpesh Kumar Singh,
Senior Vice-President - (Commercial),
Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd.,
A-63, 4th Floor, IGI Airport Road,
NH-08, Mahipalpur, New Delhi-110037.

8. Shri Ram Babu,
Chief Executive Officer,
Air India Airport Services Limited.
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road,
New Delhi-110001.
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9. Shri Sundeep Jain,
Chief Commercial Officer,
M/s Bird Worldwide Flight Services (I) Pvt. Ltd.,
E-9, Connaught House, Connaught Place,
New Delhi — 110001,

10. Shri Avinash Razdan,
Chief Executive Officer,
M/s Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
Cargo Terminal-2,
Gate No.-6, Air Cargo Complex,
[GI Airport, New Delhi- 110037.

11. Shri Tushar Jani,
Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex,
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai — 400099.

12. Shri Saurabh Kumar,
Chief Executive Officer,
M/s GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo
(A division of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited)
Plot No.l, GMR Aerospace Park,
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limited, Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500108, Telangana.

13. Shri B. Ratnackar,
Chief Financial Officer,
M/s Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd.,
Cargo Terminal-1, Kempegowda International Airport,
Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka.

14. Shri Pankaj,
Chairman & Managing Director,
M/s Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg,
'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

15. Shri Vikas Ladia,
Director,
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2, 2nd Floor,
5 IBS, Halden Avenue,
Kolkata -700 105, West Bengal

16. M/s Sarita Kumar,
Managing Director,
Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd.,
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, |st Floor, Mount Road,
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002.
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17. M/s Sarita Kumari,
Managing Director,
M/s Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. (GFHSL)
No. 101, Amrut Siddhi Apartment, Laxmi Park,
Behind Bhide Hospital, Navi Peth Pune, MH-411030.

18. Shri Atul Rane,
Chief Executive Officer,
CONCOR Air Ltd.,
5th Floor, New Administrative Building,
Central Railway, D.N. Road, Mumbai - 400001.

19. Shri Ajay Bhardwaj,
Chief Executive Officer,
AAICLAS,
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003.

20. Shri Sanjay Savant,
CFO & Director,
Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Pvt. Ltd.,
Room No 5, Departure Upper Level,
New Civil Air Terminal, CHIA, Jhurheri,
Mohali, Punjab, India, 140306
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Annexure-I1

1. The Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Sh V.A. Chourey,
Executive Director (Operations),
Airports Authority of India,
C Block, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. S8hri V.J. Kurian,
Managing Director,
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Lid,
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O.,
Emakulam — 683 111, Kerala.

4. Shri K Narayana Rao,
Director,
GMR Delhi International Airport Pvt. Ltd,
New Udan Bhawan, IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110 037.

5. Shri 8.G.K Kishore,
Chief Executive Officer,
GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd.,
GMR Aero Towers, 4™ Floor,
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad — 500 409.

6. Shri Hari Marar,
Managing Director,
Bangalore Intemational Airport Pvt. Ltd.
Alpha-2 Administration Block,
Bengaluru International Airport, Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300.

7. Shri Manoj Chanduka,
Vice President (Regulatory Affairs)
Adani Corporate House,
Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway,
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat, India.

8. Shri Jayakrishnan S,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702,

9. Shri Ajay Kumar,
Chief Executive Officer,
New Civil Air Terminal Chandigarh International Airport,
Sahibzada Ajit Singh Nagar, Punjab 140306.
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In the matter of Order no. 24/2022-23 dated 23.09.2022 regarding Services

provided by Independent Service Providers/Airport Operators for Cargo
Handling, Ground Handling & Supply of Fuel to the aircrafts- Interim
arrangement to continue the existing tariffs (as on 31.03.2023) up to 30.09.2023.

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement to levy the existing Tariffs beyond
31.03.2023 in respect of the following Independent Service Provider(s) / Airport Operators as
listed in the table below:

Sl Name of Service Provider Airport
No
(A) CARGO SERVICES
1 Express Industry Council of India (EICI) Bengaluru
2
GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo ¢
(Formerly Hyderabad Menzies Air Cargo) iy derauad
3 Menzies Aviation Bobba Pvt. Ltd. Bengaluru
4 | Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Calicut
5 Kerala State Industrial hnterprlses Ltd. (KSIE) Trivandrum
6 TRV (Kerala) International Adff pmt len,éd (TIAL) Trivandrum
7 Jaipur

Order No.42/2022-23
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g_ Kannur International Airport L {_d bl g . ' Kannur #3
9 Lucknow International Airport L (d. Lucknow
10 | AISATS Aupons Services Pvt, Ltd. [AISA T S) <= ) Bcnguluru :
I [TAALG argo Logistics & Allied Services Company y Ltd. (AAICL AS) | Chennai :
12 | AAIC argo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. (AAICLAS) | Mangalore
13 | AAI (al},o] dglblu.b & Allied Services C o_mpam Ltd. (AAICL A‘S) %u;dg(ﬂ
14 | AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. (AAICLAS) | Trichy
s e argo Service Center (CS() Ahmedabad
~(B) FUEL FARM & ITP SERVICES
16 | BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm Private Limited Kannur
(C) GROUND HANDLING SERVICES - »
17 | Celebi Airport Services (I) Pvt. Ltd.™ N | Kannur
18 | Celebi Ground Ilandlmg India Pvt. Ltd. Ahmedabad
19 | Celebi Airport Services (1) Pvt. .td. Mopa, Goa
200 | Global I'light Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd. Patna
21 | Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. Pune
22 | Global Flight Handling Services (Raipur) Pvt. Itd. Raipur
23 | IndoThai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. Guwahati
24 | IndoThai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd. Jaipur
25 | IndoThai Kolkata Pvt. Ltd Kolkata
26 | IndoThai Calicut Private Limited Calicut
27 | IndoThai Varanasi Private Limited Varanasi
28 | IndoThai Pune Private Limited Pune
29 | IndoThai Bhubaneshwar Private Limited Bhubaneshwar
30 | IndoThai Amritsar Private Limited Amritsar
31 = Chennai
32 Calicut
33 Kolkata
34 Ahmedabad
35 Cochin
36 Guwabhati
37 Amritsar
38 — Al Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) Bhubaneshwar
39 Chandigarh
40 Goa
41 Jaipur
42 Patna
43 Pune
44 Varanasi
45 Lo Lucknow

* Extended up to 23.05.2023 i.e. up to validity of existing concession.
**Extended up to 31.08.2023 i.e. up to validity of existing concession.

2.

Handling & Supply of Fuel to the Ammﬁ«m
of tariff determination process. Ilo/\ytve&

Order No. 42/2022-23
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<) Considering the above. the Authority, expects that the tariff determination process for
the aforesaid service providers 1s likely to take some time. Hence. in the interim. the Authority
decides that the Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators, as per above table, may be
allowed to continue the levy of the existing tariffs, applicable as on 31.03.2023. for a further
period of six (06) months w.e.f. 01.04.2023 to 30.09.2023, or. till the determination of regular
Tariffs for their respective control periods, whichever is earlier.

ORDER

In view of the above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: -

(1)  The Independent Service Providers /Airport Operators providing services relating
to Cargo/ Ground Handling/ Supply of Fucl to the Aircralts at the various Major
Airports as listed in table above, are allowed to levy the existing tariff, applicable as on
31.03.2023, for 4 [urther period ol six (06) months w.e.f. 01.4.2023 to 30.09.2023, or,
till the determination of regular tariffs by AERA for their respective control periods,
whichever is earlier.

(i) The Airport Operators shall ensure timely submission of MYTPs/ATPs by the
concerned Independent Service Providers operating at their respective ‘Major
Airports’.

(iii) The Airport Operator to ensure compliance of this Order.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

(Col. Manu Sooden)
Secretary

To,
Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators - (As per Annexure [ & II)

Copy to: Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi-110003 — for information.
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Annexure-l

1. Shri Nitin D. Dave,
Director (Finance),
Express Industry: Council of India (EICI),
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
O[T Chandivali Farm Road, Powal, Mumbai — 400072.

2. Shri Laxman Prasad,
Chiefl Financial Officer,
M/s Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd.,
CE-01, Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal,
IGI Airport, New Delhi — 110037.

3. ShriR Vijay RAO,
Chiel Executive Officer,
Kannur International Airport,
Karaperavoor P.O., Mattannur Dist. Kannur- 670702, Kerala.

4. Shri Febi Varghese,
Managing Director,
M/s Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd.
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill, Trivandrum — 695014

5. Shri Sanjay Gupta,
Chief Executive Officer,
Air India SATS Airport Services Pvt. Ltd.,
16™ Floor, Commerz II, International Business Park,
Oberoi Garden City, Opp Western Express Highway
Goregoan(East), Mumbai-400063.

6. Shri Ram Babu,
Chief Executive Officer,
AT Airport Services Limited.
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara Rakabgunj Road,
New Delhi-110001.

7. Shri Tushar Jani,
Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.,
301-303, Rangoli, Opp. Air Cargo Complex,
Sahar Andheri (E), Mumbai — 400099.

8. Shri Saurabh Kumar,
Chief Executive Officer,
M/s GMR Hyderabad Air Cargo
(A division of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering Limited)
Plot No.1, GMR Aerospace Park, .- = ..
GMR Hyderabad SEZ Limited; Rajiy.{ sl Hii; International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad-500 &{} ngana; N
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9. Shri B, Ratnackar,
Chiel Financial Officer,
M/s Menzies Aviation Bobba (Bangalore) Pvt. Ltd..
Cargo Terminal-1, Kempegowda International Airport,
Devanahalli, Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka.

10. Shri Pankaj,
Chairman & Managing Director,
M/s Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg,
'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

11. Shri Vikas Ladia,
Director,
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. T.1d.
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2, 2nd Floor,
5 JBS, Halden Avenue,
Kolkata -700 105, West Bengal

12. Smt. Sarita Kumar,
Managing Director,
Global Flight Handling Services (Patna) Pvt. Ltd.,
Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd..
Global Flight Handling Services (Raipur) Pvt. Ltd.,
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, 1st Floor, Mount Road,
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002.

13. Shri Ajay Bhardwaj,
Chief Executive Officer,
AAICLAS, .
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003.

14. Shri Manoj Chanduka,
Vice President (Regulatory Affairs)
Adani Corporate House,
Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway,
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat, India.

Order No. 42/2022-23
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Annexure-11

1. The Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Shri V.A. Chourey,
Executive Director (Operations),
Airports Authority of India,
C Block, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India
Calicut International Airport, Calicut Airport (PQ),
Malappuram District, Kerala Statc - 673647.

4. Dr. Sharad Kumar,
Airport Director,
Chennai International Airport,
Chennai - 600 027 (TN).

5. Shri Kuldeep Singh,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Sheikh ul-Alam International Airport, Srinagar (J&K) - 190007.

6. Shri Subramani P,
Airports Authority of India,
Tiruchirappalli International Airport,
Tiruchirappalli 620007 (Tamil Nadu).

7. Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
J.P.N.I. Airport Patna-800014 (Bihar).

8. Shri Praveen Kumar Jain,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India
Swami Vivekananda Airport, Raipur - 492015 (CQ).

9. Shri Santosh Dhoke,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Civil Enclave Pune Airport,
Lohegaon. Pune, Maharashtra -411032

10. Sh. Prasanna Pradhan
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,

Integrated Building, o ;ﬁ:‘i}';?'}f}‘*ﬁ-\-\“

A

o2

Biju Patnaik International Airport{,{;%-" ;
Bhubaneswar-751020 (Odisha). ,»’; ;

LT
i
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11. Shri V.K. Seth,
Airport Director.
Airports Authority of India.
Sri Guru Ram Dass Jee International Airport,
Amritsar-143101 (Punjab).

12. Ms. Aryama Sanyal,
Airport Director
Airports Authority of India,
L.B.S.I Airport, Babatpur, Varanasi. Uttar Pradesh- 221006.

13. Shri Pattabhi C.,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
NSCBI Airport, Kolkata-700 052,

14. Shri S. Suhan,
Managing Director,
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Lid,
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O.,
Ernakulam — 683 [ 11, Kerala.

15. Shri S.G.K Kishore,
Chief Executive Officer,
GMR Hyderabad International Airport Pvt. Ltd.,
GMR Aero Towers, 4" Floor,
Rajiv Gandhi International Airport,
Shamshabad, Hyderabad — 500 409.

16. Shri Hari Marar,
Managing Director,
Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Ltd.
Alpha-2 Administration Block,
Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300.

17. Shri Manoj Chanduka,
Vice President (Regulatory Affairs)
Adani Corporate House,
Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway,
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat.

18. Shri Jayakrishnan S,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport Ltd.,
Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702.

19. Shri Rakesh Ranjan Sahay,
Chief Executive Officer,
Chandigarh International Airport Limited,
New Civil Air Terminal,
Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali-140306.

TN
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Subject: Interim arrangement to levy the existing tariffs in respect of the Independent
Service Providers/Airport Operators for further period up to 31.03.2024.

This is regarding extension of interim arrangement, to levy the existing Tariffs in respect of the
Services relating to Cargo Handling, Ground Handling & Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts
provided by the Independent Service Providers/Airport Operators, beyond 30.09.2023, for the
following service providers:

Table - 1
SL. No. Name of Service Provider Airport

(A) CARGO HANDLING SERVICES
1 | Express Industry Council of India (EICT)* Bengaluru
2 Menzies Aviation (Bengaluru) Private Limited (MABPL) Bengaluru
3 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Calicut

4 Kerala State Industrial Enterprises Ltd. (KSIE) Trivandrum
5 TRYV (Kerala) International Airport Limited (TIAL) Trivandrum
6 Rajasthan Small Industries Corp. Ltd. Jaipur
7 Kannur International Airport Ltd. Kannur
8 Jaipur International Airport Limited (JIAL) Jaipur

9 | Guwabhati International Airport Limited (GIAL) Guwabhati
10 | GMR Airports Limited (GAL) Mopa, Goa

Order No. 20/2023-24 Page 1 of 7
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12 AALl Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd. Mangalore
13 (AAICLAS) Srinagar

14 A Trichy

(B) FUEL FARM & ITP SERVICES

15 BPCL Kannur Fuel Farm Private Limited Kannur

16 | Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited Mopa, Goa

' (© | GROUND HANDLING SERVICES

17 | Celebi Ground Services Chennai Pvt. Ltd. Chennai

18 | Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd. Pune

19 | Bird Airport Services (Chennai) Pvt. Ltd. Chennai

20 | IndoThai Guwahati Pvt. Ltd. Guwahati
21 IndoThai Kolkata Pvt. Ltd Kolkata

22 | IndoThai Calicut Private Limited Calicut

23 IndoThai Varanasi Private Limited Varanasi

24 | IndoThai Pune Private Limited Pune

25 IndoThai Bhubaneshwar Private Limited Bhubaneshwar
26 IndoThai Amritsar Private Limited Amritsar
27 | Aurea Sivasurchetvaka Aircab GH Services Srinagar Private ;

I.imited Srinagar

28 — | Chennai

29 Calicut

30 Kolkata

31 Ahmedabad
32 Cochin

33 Guwabhati
34 Amritsar
35 Al Airport Services Ltd. (AIASL) —j Bhubaneshwar
36 Chandigarh
37 Goa

38 Jaipur

39 Patna

40 Pune

41 Varanasi
42 ~—— | Lucknow

*Extended up to January, 2024 as per request of the ISP vide letter dated 21.09.2023, as the service provider is likely to close its
Bengaluru operations by 31.01.2024.

2e

i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
Ve

The Authority had earlier approved Ad-hoc Tariffs, as per the following interim Tariff
Orders (valid up to 30.09.2023), in respect of the above Airport Operators/ Independent Service
Providers for the services relating to Cargo Handling, Ground Handling & Supply of Fuel to the
Aircrafts:

Order no. 28/2022-23 dated 14.11.2022
Order no. 29/2022-23 dated 30.11.2022
Order no. 30/2022-23 dated 01.12.2022
Order no. 42/2022-23 dated 23.03.2023
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vi. Order no. 03/2023-24 dated 20.04.2023
vii. Order no. 05/2023-24 dated 19.05.2023
viii. Order no. 08/2023-24 dated 31.05.2023

ix. Order no. 12/2023-24 dated 11.07.2023

< The Authority is in receipt of MYTP/ATP submissions from some of the Independent
Service Providers/ Airport Operators in respect of services relating to Cargo handling. Ground
Handling & Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts. These proposals are currently under various stages
of tariff determination process. However, MY TPs from some ISPs/ AOs are yet to be received.

4. Considering the above, the Authority, expects that the tariff determination process for
the aforesaid service providers will take some time. Hence, in the interim, the Authority decides
that the Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators, as per above Table 1, may be allowed
to continue the levy of the existing tariffs, applicable as on 30.09.2023, for a further period of
six (06) months w.e.f. 01.10.2023 to 31.03.2024, or, till the determination of regular Tariffs for
their respective control periods, whichever is earlier.

ORDER

In view of the above, the Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: -

(i) The Independent Service Providers /Airport Operators providing services relating
to Cargo Handling/ Ground Handling/ Supply of Fuel to the Aircrafts at the various
Major Airports as listed in Table 1 above, are allowed to levy the existing tariffs,
applicable as on 30.09.2023, for a further period of six (06) months w.e.f. 01.10.2023
to 31.03.2024, or, till the determination of regular tariffs in respect of their respective
control periods, whichever is earlier.

(i) The Airport Operators shall ensure timely submission of MYTPs by the concerned
Independent Service Providers operating at their respective ‘Major Airports’.

(iii) The Airport Operators to ensure compliance of this Order.

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority

(Col Manu Sooden)
Secretary

To
Independent Service Providers/ Airport Operators - (As per Annexure [ & II)

Copy to for information:

1. Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport New
Delhi-110003.

2. Chairman, Airports Authority of India, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi-110003.
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Annexure-I

1. Shri Nitin D. Dave,
Director (Finance),
Express Industry Council of India (EICI),
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar,
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai, Mumbai — 400072.

2. Shri Shailender Chaudhary,
Director,
M/s Celebi Ground Services Chennai Pvt. Ltd.,
No. 12/18, RMS Apartments, 3™ Floor,
Gopalakrishna Street, Pondy Bazaar,
TNagar, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600017

3. Shri Jayakrishnan S.,
Chief Financial Officer,
Kannur International Airport,
Karaperavoor P.O., Mattannur Dist. Kannur- 670702, Kerala.

4. ShriJayaraj P.V.,
HoD (ACC), ' :
M/s Kerala State Industrial Enterprlses Ltd.
St. Joseph Press Building, Cotton Hill, Tr;vandrum - 695014 -

5. Shri Ram Babu,
Chief Executive Officer,
Al Airport Services Limited. " ""
Airlines House, 113, Gurudwara RakabgunJ Road
New Delhi-110001.

6. Shri Jayanth Rao,
Chief Financial Officer,
M/s Menzies Aviation (Bengaluru) Pvt. Ltd.,
Admn. Block, Kempegowda International Alrport
Bangalore - 560300, Karnataka. .- 5 :

7. Shri Pankaj, Mol it
Chairman & Managmg Dlrector
" M/s Rajasthan Small Scale Industries Corporation Ltd.,
Udyog Bhawan, Tilak Marg,
'C' Scheme, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

8. Shri Vikas Ladia,
Director,
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Pvt. Ltd.
Silver Arcade, Room No. S-2, 2nd Floor,
5 JBS, Halden Avenue,
Kolkata -700 105, West Bengal
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9. Smt. Sarita Kumar.
Managing Director.,
Global Flight Handling Services (Pune) Pvt. Ltd.,
Corporate Office, No. 158, Rayala Tower, |st Floor, Mount Road,
Anna Salai, Chennai-600002.

10. Shri Ajay Bhardwaj,
Chief Executive Officer,
AAICLAS,
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi — 110003.

11. Shri Mandeep Neb,
Vice President (Operations & Contract)
Aurea Sivasurchetvaka Aircab GH Services Srinagar Pvt. Ltd.
AL Sheikh Plaza, Main Chowk, Peergarh, New Airport Road,
Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir — 190014

12. Shri Sujit Kumar,
Marketing Manager (Aviation) HQ,
BPCL, Aviation Business Unlt, 4
‘A’ Installation, Sewree Fort Road,
Sewree (East), Mumbai — 400 015.

13. Shri Rajesh Arora, ,
CEO -BD, JVs & Adjacencies
GMR Airports Limited, 2
New Udaan Bhawan, Opp. Termm ‘l 3_
Indira Gandhi International Airport, "
New Delhi- 110037.

14. Shri Sundeep Kr. Jain,
Chief Commercial Officer,
M/s Bird Airport Services (Chennai) Pvt. Ltd.,
New Domestic Terminal, Building (T-1),
Chennai Airport, Chennai, Tamil Nadu, India -~ 600016.

i
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Annexure-I1

1. The Chairman,
Airports Authority of India,
Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

2. Executive Director (Operations),
Airports Authority of India,
C Block, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. S. Suresh,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India
Calicut International Airport, Calicut Airport (PO),
Malappuram District, Kerala State - 673647.

4. Shri C.V. Deepak,
Airport Director,
Chennai International Airport,
Chennai - 600 027 (TN).

5. Shri Javed Anjum,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Sheikh ul-Alam International Airport, Srinagar (J&K) - 190007.

6. S.Dharmaraj,
Airports Authority of India,
Tiruchirappalli International Airport,
Tiruchirappalli -620007 (Tamil Nadu).

7. Shri Santosh Dhoke,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Civil Enclave Pune Airport,
Lohegaon. Pune, Maharashtra -411032

8. Sh. Prasanna Pradhan
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Integrated Building,
Biju Patnaik International Airport,
Bhubaneswar-751020 (Odisha).

9. Shri V.K. Seth,
Airport Director,
Airports Authority of India,
Sri Guru Ram Dass Jee International Airport,
Amritsar-143101 (Punjab).
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I1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Order No. 20/2023-24

. Shri Puneet Gupta

Airport Director
Airports Authority of India.
L.B.S.I Airport, Babatpur, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh- 221006.

C Pattabhi

Airport Director,

Airports Authority of India,
NSCBI Airport, Kolkata-700 052.

Shri A C K Nair,

Airport Director & ED (Operations)
Cochin International Airport Pvt. Ltd,
Ndedumbassery, Kochi Airport P.O.,
Ernakulam — 683 111, Kerala.

Shri Hari Marar,

Managing Director,

Bangalore International Airport Pvt. Litd.
Alpha-2 Administration Block,
Devanahalli, Bangalore -560 300.

Shri Manoj Chanduka,

Vice President (Regulatory Affairs)

Adani Corporate House, ;

Shantigram, Near Vaishno Devi Circle, S G Highway,
Khodiyar, Ahmedabad -382421, Gujarat.

Shri Jayakrishnan S,

Chief Financial Officer,

Kannur International Airport Ltd.,

Kara Peravoor P.O, Mattannur, Kannur - 670702.

Shri. K. Narayan Rao, Director,
Goa International Airport Limited,
New Udaan Bhawan, Opp. Terminal 3,
Indira Gandhi International Airport,

Ms. Anchal Prakash

Airport Director

Airports Authority of India

J.P.N.I. Airport Patna-800014 (Bihar)
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